
The Labrador Retriever Club of NSW 
 

SHOW  RESULTS 
 

6th National Championship Show, Obedience Trials & Gundog 
Working Tests 

Saturday & Sunday 8th & 9th May 2010 
 

Championship Show 
Judge:  Mrs Mary O’Donoghue (IRE) 
 
Class 1  Baby Puppy Dog  ( 6 entries – 1 absent) 
1.  Cavajal MacKenzie River (AI)  Cavajal Knls 
2.  Jaerobeni Hurtle                         J Hewitt 
3.  Tapua Lieutenant Commander  P Levett & P Gill 
4.  Blackrange Mr Bojangles (AI)   Catraz Knls 
5.  Lovalab Royal Duke                  R & J Probert 
 
Class 2  Minor Puppy Dog  ( 11 entries – 3 absent ) 
1.  Banderra Regal Barnabus         G Spagnolo & S Richards 
2.  Wynstream Hart Breaker           J McLaurin 
3.  Graebar Studys Morning Star (AI)  J Tankard 
4.  Lougui Moose Mason Atkopafield   A & E Twine 
5.  Alypneair Blue Ribbon               S & B Washington  
 
Class 3  Puppy Dog   (13 entries – 1 absent ) 
1.  Gunnislake Dumbledore (AI)     E Gent 
2.  Catraz River Of Dreams           Catraz Knls 
3.  Driftway Take The Lead          G Spagnolo 
4.  Ferranti Dangerous Liaison        J Chivers 
5.  Gunnislake Pear Barley              K Shaw 
 
Class 4  Junior Dog  ( 11 entries – 1 absent ) 
1.  Ch Kirkdell Destined for Fame  G Spagnolo & B Jones  
2.  Ch Bonnsway Perfect Time        D Travers 
3.  Cavajal Scorcher (AI)                 Cavajal Knls 
4.  Tapeatom Easy Rider (Imp Nthlds)  B Jones 
5.  Moonrhythm  The Oscar             C & J Walker       
 
Class 5  Intermediate Dog  (13 entries – 4 absent ) 
1.  Cinderset Ad Infinitum                G Carrol 
2.  Ch Southbank Double Talk         M & B Sheppard 
3.  Ch Kirkdell Destier                     B Jones 
4.  Ch Gunnislake Smart in Black    E Gent 
5.  Ch Kirkdell Vintage Destiny       Chanpema Knls& B 
Jones 
 
 Class 10  Australian Bred Dog (20 entries – 4 absent) 
1.  Ch Driftway Black Douglas     M Sheppard & G Spagnolo 
2.  Gr Ch Driftway Flash Dancer      G Spagnolo 
3.  Ch Blackrange Crakkajack           Catraz Knls 
4.  Ch Conningsburgh Bon Chance RRD  S & D White 
5.  Gr Ch Driftway Just a Romeo CDX   S Luchterhand & G 
Spagnolo  
 
Class 11  Open Dog  (18 entries – 4 absent) 
1.  Ch Wynstream Royal Stewart         J McLaurin   
2.  Gr Ch Driftway Special Envoy       G Spagnolo 
3.  Ch Eneleon Tigers Eye (Imp UK)   E Gent 
4.  Gr Ch OC Wintoppi Flying Zephyr UD  S Luchterhand 
5.  Burberry Black Friday                     Burberry Knls    
 
CHALLENGE DOG:    Ch Wynstream Royal Stewart          
 
RES CHALLENGE DOG:  Gunnislake Dumbledore (AI)      

 
Class 1A  Baby Puppy Bitch ( 11 entries – 3 absent) 
1.  Scolouvalley It’s The Climb        L & R Henzell 
2.  Bonnsway Pure Blonde                D Travers 
3.  Tapua Diamantina                        N & Y Wenger 
4.  Scolouvalley Rumour Has It        L & R Henzell 
5.  Labraddell Ciocolatine (AI)         W Chang 
 
Class 2A  Minor Puppy Bitch  ( 11 entries – 5 absent) 
1.  Banderra Regal Harriet                 M & A Martin 
2.  Gamefinder Beretta                       M Auld 
3.  Graebar Study’s Secret (AI)          J McLaurin 
4.  Driftway Forever Charmed            C Ritchard 
5.  Driftway Perfect Reason                G Spagnolo 
 
Class 3A  Puppy Bitch  ( 15 entries – 7 absent ) 
1.  Driftway Moonlight Serenade        G Spagnolo 
2.  Gunnislake Corn Dolly (AI)           E Gent  
3.  Catraz Red Red Wine (AI)              Catraz Knls 
4.  Driftway Keeper Ov Secrets           S & D O’Donnell 
5.  Ferranti Dangerous Games             J Chivers 
 
Class 4A  Junior Bitch  ( 15 entries – 2 absent ) 
1.  Catraz Golly Miss Molly                  Catraz Knls 
2.  Tapeatom Easy On The Eye (Imp Sth Afr)  W Chang 
3.  Kirkdell Destined To Be                   S & B Washington 
4.  Ferranti Dressed To Impress             J Chivers 
5.  Tobela Stormy Affair                        C & J Warren 
 
Class 5A  Intermediate Bitch  ( 30 entries – 5 absent) 
1.  Ch Happyblack Flirty Gertie             F & A McIver 
2.  Lougui White Diamond                     D Rapson 
3.  Ch Aralyen Moment in Time A O’Connor 
4.  Gunnislake Blackberry   E Gent 
5.  Ch Southbank By Design                   M & B Sheppard 
 
Class 10A  Australian Bred Bitch  ( 35 entries – 8 absent ) 
1.  Driftway Avant Garde                        W Chang 
2.  Ch Banderra Regal Jemima                S Richards 
3.  Ch Eraky Enchanting                          K & E Charnock 
4.  Ch Driftway French Vanilla            K Jesse & G Spagnolo 
5.  Scolouvalley In Her Shoes                  L & R Henzell 
 
Class 11A  Open Bitch  ( 24 entries – 9 absent) 
1.  Ch Driftway Silver Fern                    G Spagnolo 
2.  Ch Gunnislake Tiger Lilly                 E Gent 
3.  Ch Banderra Regal Matilda               S Richards 
4.  Ch Kopafield Beez Neez                   A & E Twine 
5.  Ch Driftway Dreamtime Daisy         D Blaney 
 
CHALLENGE BITCH:    Ch Driftway Silver Fern                                
 
RES CHALLENGE BITCH :  Ch Gunnislake Tiger Lilly                          
 
BEST IN SHOW:   Ch Driftway Silver Fern                                            
 
R/U BEST IN SHOW:  Ch Wynstream Royal Stewart                            
 



BABY PUPPY IN SHOW: Cavajal MacKenzie River (AI)                
 
MINOR PUPPY IN SHOW:  Banderra Regal Harriet                      
 
PUPPY IN SHOW:   Driftway Moonlight Serenade             
 
JUNIOR IN SHOW:   Catraz Golly Miss Molly                          
 
INTERMEDIATE IN SHOW:   Cinderset Ad Infinitum            
    
AUST BRED IN SHOW:  Driftway Avant Garde       
 
OPEN IN SHOW:   Ch Driftway Silver Fern 
……………………………………………………………….. 
 

Property Classes 
Judge:  Ms Kim Tosi (Qld) 
 
Best Head 
1.  Ch Kirkdell Vintage Destiny – Chapema Knls & B Jones  
Best Gait 
1.  Gr Ch Aralyen Moment Ovglory – A O’Connor 
Best Coat 
1.  Catraz River Of Dreams – Catraz  Knls 
Best Tail 
1.  Ch Rondelay Special Destiny – D & G Scanlon 
Sire & Progeny 
1.  Ch Driftway Austin CD – D Blaney 
Dam & Progeny 
1.  Ch Blackboy Crème D La Creme – S & D O’Donnell 
Field Class 
1.  Pangryff My Dan CD NRD – J Griffiths 
Brace Class 
Catraz River of Dreams x Catraz  Red Red Wine (AI) – 
Catraz Knls    
Veteran Dog 
Gr Ch OC Wintoppi Flying Zephyr UD – S Luchterhand 
Veteran Bitch 
Ch Gunnislake Sweet Jaffa -  E Gent 
\ 

Most Successful Country Exhibitor 
Dianne Travers 
 
Most Successful Interstate Exhibitor 
Catraz Knls – Pam Gregg 
………………………………………………………………. 
 

Obedience Trial- Saturday 8th May 2010 
Judge:  Mr K Charnock (NSW) 
 
Utility Dog  ( 2 entries ) 
No  Qualifiers 
 
Open   ( 6 entries ) 
1.  Jaerobeni Tigger Olivine CDX  183 pts – T Wilson 
2.  Goldychocs Too Sweet CDX  173 pts – K Pradella 
No Other Qualifiers 
 
Novice  ( 1 entry ) 
No Qualifiers 
 
CCD   ( 6 entries) 
1.  Driftway Express Order  96 pts – G Spagnolo 
2.  Diacas Tua Tahi  86 pts – P levitt & P Gill 
3.  Aralyen In The Beginning   83 pts -  F Grogan 
Other Qualifier 
Gr Ch Aralyen Moment Ovglory  80 pts – A O’Connor  
 

Obedience Trial- Sunday 9th May 2010 
Judge:  Mr G Bartolo (NSW) 
 
Utility Dog  ( 3 entries ) 
No  Qualifiers 

 
Open   ( 6 entries ) 
1.  Sinvale Special Magic CDX  192 pts – J Gardiner 
2.  Jaerobeni Tigger Olivine CDX  191 pts – T Wilson 
2.  Goldychocs Too Sweet CDX  187 pts – K Pradella 
No Other Qualifiers 
 
Novice  ( 1 entry ) 
No Qualifiers 
 
CCD   ( 3 entries) 
1.  Driftway Express Order  98 pts – G Spagnolo 
2.  Diacas Tua Tahi  78 pts – P levitt & P Gill 
No Other Qualifier 
…………………………………………………………… 
 
 

Gundog Working Test Saturday 8th May 
2010 
Judge:  Mr J Griffith (NSW) 
 
Open    ( 2 entries ) 
1.  Adderslot Bridget Jones CDX RRD  89 pts – V Jones 
2. Ch Coningsburgh Bon Chance RRD  87 pts  S & D Wilkie 
 
Novice  ( 6 entries ) 
1.  Rikim Irish Mist  93 pts  - S Wilkie 
2.  Lougui White Diamond NRD  92 pts – D Rapson 
3.  Enelon Morning Glory  80 pts – S & D Wilkie 
 Qualifier – Branbern Silk Suit CD n 79 pts – F Nivison - 
Furner  
……………………………………………………………… 
 

Gundog Working Test Sunday 9th May 2010 
Judge:  Mr F Hession (NSW) 
 
Open    ( 4 entries ) 
1.  Adderslot Bridget Jones CDX RRD  87 pts – V Jones 
2. Ch Coningsburgh Bon Chance RRD  81 pts  S & D Wilkie 
 
Novice  ( 5 entries ) 
1.  Rikim Irish Mist  93 pts  - S Wilkie 
2.  Aralyen In The Beginning  85 pts – F Grogan 
No Other Qualifiers 
………………………………………………………………... 
 

Obedience – Winner of Winners 
 
Jaerobeni Tigger Olivine CDX – T Wilson 
 
………………………………………………………………... 
 
 

Gundog Working Test – Wnner of Winners  
 
Adderslot Bridget Jones CDX RRD – V 
Jones 
 
 


